

Nos. 18-1584 and 18-1587

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,  
ET AL.

---

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC, PETITIONER

*v.*

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,  
ET AL.

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL PETITIONERS**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ERIC GRANT  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ANTHONY A. YANG  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ANDREW C. MERGEN  
J. DAVID GUNTER II

AVI M. KUPFER  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

STEPHEN A. VADEN  
*General Counsel*  
SARAH KATHMANN  
*Attorney Advisor*  
*Department of Agriculture  
Washington, D.C. 20250*

DANIEL H. JORJANI  
*Solicitor*

JOHN M. HENSON  
*Attorney Advisor*  
*Department of the Interior  
Washington, D.C. 20240*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below ..... 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory provisions involved..... 2

Statement ..... 2

Summary of argument ..... 16

Argument:

    The Forest Service has authority under 30 U.S.C.185 to grant a pipeline right-of-way through federal lands in National Forests that are traversed by the Appalachian Trail ..... 19

    A. The Forest Service has authority to grant a pipeline right-of-way through federal lands in National Forests..... 19

    B. The Trails Act does not convert National Forest lands traversed by the Appalachian Trail into “lands in the National Park System” ..... 24

        1. Congress’s designation of a national scenic trail does not transfer administrative authority over National Forest “lands” crossed by that trail ..... 25

            a. The Trails Act, which distinguishes between a “trail” and the “lands” it traverses, charges the Secretary of the Interior only with administration of “a trail” ..... 26

            b. The Trails Act’s allocation of authority recognizes that federal lands traversed by the Appalachian Trail remain under the administrative jurisdiction of other federal agencies ..... 29

                i. Selection of the Trail’s right-of-way..... 30

                ii. Protection of the Trail’s surrounding environment ..... 31

IV

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
iii. Overall administration of the Trail .....	34
2. The broader legal and practical context confirms that National Forest lands traversed by the Trail remain under the Forest Service’s administrative jurisdiction .....	36
C. The court of appeals misinterpreted the Trails Act and Mineral Leasing Act .....	41
1. The court of appeals ignored the Trails Act’s distinction between a trail and the lands that it traverses .....	42
2. The court of appeals misunderstood the Mineral Leasing Act’s definition of “agency head” .....	47
Conclusion .....	48
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Butte City Water Co. v. Baker</i> , 196 U.S. 119 (1905).....	22
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	40
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	26
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	22
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (2018) .....	38
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978) .....	4, 20
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	40

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 3, Cl. 2 .....	21
Act of June 4, 1897, ch. 2, 30 Stat. 11 .....	4
Act of Feb. 1, 1905, ch. 288, § 1, 33 Stat. 628 (16 U.S.C. 472).....	2, 5, 20
Act of Mar. 1, 1911, ch. 186, 36 Stat. 961:	
§ 11, 36 Stat. 963 (16 U.S.C. 521) .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
16 U.S.C. 516.....	22
16 U.S.C. 519.....	22
Act of Aug. 25, 1916, ch. 408, § 1, 39 Stat. 535 .....	3
Act of Oct. 9, 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-250, 79 Stat. 971 .....	23
Act of June 11, 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-446, 80 Stat. 199.....	24
Act of Nov. 16, 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-153, § 101, 87 Stat. 577 .....	2
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976,	
43 U.S.C. 1701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
43 U.S.C. 1702(g) .....	24
43 U.S.C. 1702(j).....	24
43 U.S.C. 1714(a) .....	24
Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. 181 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
30 U.S.C. 185 (1970) .....	5
30 U.S.C. 185 (2012 & Supp. V 2017) .....	2, 3, 19, 20, 21, 38, 17a
30 U.S.C. 185(a) .....	<i>passim</i> , 17a
30 U.S.C. 185(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i> , 17a
30 U.S.C. 185(b)(3) .....	<i>passim</i> , 17a
30 U.S.C. 185(c)(1).....	3, 20, 17a
30 U.S.C. 185(q).....	38, 18a
National Trails System Act, Pub. L. No. 90-543, 82 Stat. 919 (16 U.S.C. 1241 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	6
16 U.S.C. 1241(b) .....	6, 36
16 U.S.C. 1242(a) .....	6

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
16 U.S.C. 1243(b)(iii) .....	27
16 U.S.C. 1244(a) .....	39, 40, 1a
16 U.S.C. 1244(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
16 U.S.C. 1244(a)(1)-(30).....	6
16 U.S.C. 1244(a)(2).....	36, 2a
16 U.S.C. 1244(a)(3)-(4).....	39, 40
16 U.S.C. 1244(a)(6).....	39, 40
16 U.S.C. 1244(a)(8).....	39
16 U.S.C. 1244(a)(8)-(12).....	40
16 U.S.C. 1244(a)(9).....	40
16 U.S.C. 1244(a)(10)-(12).....	39
16 U.S.C. 1244(a)(15)-(20).....	40
16 U.S.C. 1244(a)(15)-(26).....	40
16 U.S.C. 1244(a)(21)(C) .....	40
16 U.S.C. 1244(a)(22)(C) .....	40
16 U.S.C. 1244(a)(23)(C) .....	40
16 U.S.C. 1244(a)(24)(C) .....	40
16 U.S.C. 1244(a)(25)(C) .....	40
16 U.S.C. 1244(a)(26)(C) .....	40
16 U.S.C. 1244(a)(28).....	39, 40
16 U.S.C. 1244(a)(29).....	40
16 U.S.C. 1244(a)(29)(C) .....	40
16 U.S.C. 1244(d) .....	34, 2a
16 U.S.C. 1244(d)(1) .....	34, 3a
16 U.S.C. 1244(e) .....	27, 4a
16 U.S.C. 1245.....	27
16 U.S.C. 1246(a)(1).....	26
16 U.S.C. 1246(a)(1)(A) .....	<i>passim</i> , 5a
16 U.S.C. 1246(a)(2).....	9, 10, 30, 31, 6a
16 U.S.C. 1246(b) .....	30, 7a
16 U.S.C. 1246(c) .....	12, 27, 7a

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
16 U.S.C. 1246(d) .....	10, 31, 32, 44, 10a
16 U.S.C. 1246(e) (1970) .....	11
16 U.S.C. 1246(e) .....	11, 33, 44, 10a
16 U.S.C. 1246(g) .....	11, 13a
16 U.S.C. 1246(h)(1) (2012 & Supp. V 2017) .....	33, 14a
16 U.S.C. 1246(i) .....	27, 34, 15a
16 U.S.C. 1246(k) .....	32, 16a
16 U.S.C. 1247(a) .....	27
National Trails System Act Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-11, Tit. II, § 207(a)(2), 97 Stat. 45-46 .....	12
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act, 16 U.S.C. 1271 <i>et seq.</i> .....	22
16 U.S.C. 1274(a) (2012 & Supp. V 2017) .....	23
16 U.S.C. 1277(e) .....	23, 28
16 U.S.C. 1 (1970) .....	4
16 U.S.C. 1c(a) (1970) .....	3, 21
16 U.S.C. 110c(e)(1) .....	23
16 U.S.C. 403h-14 .....	22
16 U.S.C. 450ff-5 .....	24
16 U.S.C. 460a-2 .....	38
16 U.S.C. 460a-3 .....	38
16 U.S.C. 460a-6 .....	23
16 U.S.C. 460a-8 .....	38
16 U.S.C. 460l-18(c) .....	24
16 U.S.C. 460yy-1(d)(2) .....	23
16 U.S.C. 471 (1970) .....	5
16 U.S.C. 528-529 .....	4
16 U.S.C. 555a .....	22
16 U.S.C. 1609(a) .....	4
43 U.S.C. 2632 .....	24
54 U.S.C. 100101(a) (Supp. V 2017) .....	4

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
54 U.S.C. 100102(2) (Supp. V 2017) .....	3, 16, 21, 37, 18a
54 U.S.C. 100102(6) (Supp. V 2017) .....	46, 19a
54 U.S.C. 100501 (Supp. V 2017) .....	<i>passim</i> , 19a
Exec. Order No. 5867 (June 28, 1932) .....	6
Proclamation of May 16, 1918, 40 Stat. 1779 .....	5
36 C.F.R.:	
Section 200.3(b)(2) .....	20
Section 200.3(b)(2)(i) .....	2, 5
Section 200.3(b)(2)(ii) .....	5
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (1969) .....	26, 27
36 Fed. Reg. 2676 (Feb. 9, 1971) .....	10, 31
36 Fed. Reg. 19,802 (Oct. 9, 1971) .....	10
B. E. Fernow, <i>Report Upon the Forestry     Investigations of the U.S. Department of     Agriculture, 1877-1898</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 181, 55th Cong., 3d Sess. (1899) .....	4
Paul W. Gates, <i>History of Public Land Law     Development</i> (1968) .....	4, 5
H.R. Conf. Rep. 1891, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 28, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 1631, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968).....	7
<i>Memorandum of Agreement between the National     Park Service, Department of the Interior and     the Forest Service, Department of Agriculture     concerning Appalachian National Scenic Trail</i> (1970), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xpNru">https://go.usa.gov/xpNru</a> .....	31, 34

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Nationwide Trails System: Hearing on H.R. 4865, and Related Bills Before the Subcomm. on National Parks and Recreation of the House Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)</i> .....	7
<i>Pending Legislation: Hearing on S.599 and Other Bills Before the Subcomm. on National Parks of the Senate Comm. on Energy and Natural Resources, 115th Cong., 2d Sess. (2018)</i> .....	45, 46
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language (1966)</i> .....	27
S. Rep. No. 1, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	29
S. Rep. No. 207, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973) .....	5, 38
S. Rep. No. 636, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	6
S. Rep. No. 1233, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968).....	7, 9
<i>The Appalachian Trail: Hearing on S. 622 Before the Subcomm. on Parks and Recreation of the Senate Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)</i> .....	7
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior:	
Appalachian Trail Project Office, Nat’l Park Serv., <i>Comprehensive Plan for the Protection, Management, Development and Use of the Appalachian National Scenic Trail</i> (1981), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xpNYg">https://go.usa.gov/xpNYg</a> and <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xpNY4">https://go.usa.gov/xpNY4</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Bureau of Outdoor Recreation, <i>Trails for America: Report on the Nationwide Trail Study</i> (1966), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xpKnp">https://go.usa.gov/xpKnp</a> .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 32, 35
Nat’l Park Serv., <i>Appalachian National Scenic Trail: 2015 Business Plan</i> (2015), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xpKQN">https://go.usa.gov/xpKQN</a> .....	11

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Nat'l Park Serv., <i>Appalachian National Scenic Trail Resource Management Plan</i> (Sept. 2008), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xpKQW">https://go.usa.gov/xpKQW</a> .....	43
Nat'l Park Serv., <i>Blue Ridge Parkway Maps</i> (2019), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xpkf5">https://go.usa.gov/xpkf5</a> .....	38
Nat'l Park Serv., <i>National Historic Trails</i> (May 16, 2009), <a href="https://www.nps.gov/subjects/nationaltrailssystem/national-historic-trails.htm">https://www.nps.gov/subjects/nationaltrailssystem/national-historic-trails.htm</a> .....	40
Nat'l Park Serv., <i>National Scenic Trails</i> (May 16, 2009), <a href="https://www.nps.gov/subjects/nationaltrailssystem/national-scenic-trails.htm">https://www.nps.gov/subjects/nationaltrailssystem/national-scenic-trails.htm</a> .....	39
Nat'l Park Serv., <i>The National Parks: Shaping the System</i> (2005), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xpRWS">https://go.usa.gov/xpRWS</a> .....	45
Office of the Assistant Sec'y for Fish & Wildlife & Parks, <i>Departmental Manual Pt. 710</i> (Aug. 16, 1977), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xpKnw">https://go.usa.gov/xpKnw</a> .....	9
U.S. Forest Serv., U.S. Department of Agriculture: <i>Comprehensive Management Plan for the Pacific Crest National Scenic Trail</i> (1982), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xpKnh">https://go.usa.gov/xpKnh</a> .....	37
<i>Land Areas of the National Forest System</i> (Nov. 2018), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xpKny">https://go.usa.gov/xpKny</a> .....	4
Region 8, <i>Revised Land and Resource Management Plan: George Washington National Forest</i> (Nov. 2014), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xpKnm">https://go.usa.gov/xpKnm</a> .....	6
S. Region, <i>George Washington National Forest: A History</i> (1993), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xpKnE">https://go.usa.gov/xpKnE</a> .....	5
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1948).....	26

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1968).....	26
